share you pay in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering. Net
tangible book value per share represents our total assets, less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

At March 31, 2019, our net tangible book value was $17,373,699 or $0.52 per share of common stock, based on 33,304,047 shares of common
stock then outstanding. After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of an aggregate of 2,558,853 shares of our common stock at an assumed
offering price of $19.54 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Market on May 7, 2019, for aggregate
gross proceeds of $50.0 million, and after deducting commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value at
March 31, 2019 would have been $65,723,687, or $1.83 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value to existing stockholders of $1.31 per share and an immediate dilution of $17.71 per share to new investors purchasing common stock at
the assumed offering price of $19.54 per share in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution to the new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering:

Assumed offering price per share   $ 19.54
Net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2019  $ 0.52
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in

this offering   1.31

As adjusted net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2019, after giving effect to this offering   1.83

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 17.71

The foregoing table and calculations are based on 33,304,047 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2019, and excludes:

� 3,100,209 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2019, at a weighted
average exercise price of $7.24 per share;

� 181,369 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants as of March 31, 2019, consisting of 42,059
warrants with an exercise price of $5.94 per share, 65,228 warrants with an exercise price of $7.41 per share, 15,750 warrants
with an exercise price of $3.06, and 58,332 warrants with an exercise price of $8.10 per share, and an additional 11,668 shares of